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varieus Idlemes apf.rt from the 
schemM for benefiting the individuala. 

DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOI: Due to 
error ot judgement previously, under 
the DPAP. some ckon:icalb drOL,Wbt 
affected areas are not cover~. May I 
kBow whether the Government or Ul~ 
Minis. 18 considel''ina to include under 
this Programme these chronically 
drought prone areas which have been 
submitted by the State Government of 
Orissa? These chronically drouaht 
afteted areas are not covered by the 
DPAP whereas some plaees ar.pUDCi 
those areas have been covered. Fer 
example Padampur sub-division, Ban-
_., Munda, Kap-rakDle, Chanda Handi 
Block, etc., have been submitted by 
the state Govemment ot Orissa. May 
I know whether the Minister is con-
sidering to include those areas under 
tile DP AP? These areas have suffered 
drought for more than ftfteen years. 

SHRI BlRENDRA SINGH RAO: The 
drought-prone areas were identified on 
the recommendations of the State 
Governments and the Central teams. 
As I said the whole COUll try iii I"ot 
yet cove~ under the scheme. Theloe 
are only 557 blocks so far taken up. 
Then there are other schemes for 
other areas also. Assistance IS glven 
also under the Integrated Rural De-
velopment and Desert Developm~nt 

Programmes. So, we are trying to see 
that the entire country IS coveIed 
under one scheme or the other for 
benefiting the people 'In the drought-
prone areas. 

MR. SPEAKER: NE'"xt Question-
Shri Narayan Choubey. 

Shri Indrajit Gupta. 

Then Question No. 311-
Shrimati Pramila Dandavatf>. 
Shri Ar j un Sethi. 

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE· On 
the basis of surname, <'an I ask 1he 
question, Sir? 

MR. SPEAKER: I may not allQw it. 

Next question-Prof Ajit I<umar 
Mehta. 

Shri R. 11. P. V.,rma-Ae Ie llere. 
Again that epidemic is lettinit (D. 

+ 
·312. SHR! R. L P. VERMA: 

PROF. AnT KUMAR ME·H-
TA: 

Will the Minister of coMMt1N1~ 
CA TIONS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether his attention hq ~ 
drawn to the news-item captioned 
'6-.1\, Jnuch-wmted n~ ~ 
in the 'Indian Expre_ dated 2Dd 
June, 1980; 

(b) the .. tare or dl1l\cultiea faacl 
by the telephone subscribers; 8Rd 

(c) the remedial action conte1Dj)lat-
ed in the ,matter? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNlCA .. 
TIONS (SHRI KARTIK OMON) . 
(a) Yes, Sir. The Department i.i. 
aware of the article which appeared 
in the Indian Express dated 2-6-1980 

(b) Nature of the grievances faced 
by the subscribers as pointed out in 
the article are as under: 

(a) Getting wrong numbers apn 
engaged tone'. 

(b) Lines faulty for prolonged. 
periods. 

( c) Excess Billing. 

(d) Misuse of telephone by un· 
scrupulous elements. 

( e ) Non-registration 
plaints. 

of com-

(c) The article itselt spells out some 
of the measures being taken. Th~ 
highlights of the Department's pro-
grammes are: 

(i) Addition of new lines. 
(ii) Strengthening of the Area 

M snagers organisation. 
(iii) Opening of District Com-

plainlc; cell. 
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(iv) Pressurisation and ducting 

of cabtes. 

(v) Amendment of Telegraph 
Act. 

MR. SPEAKER: Do YOU want elU-
cldatioo further? 

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNI· 
CATIONS (SHRI C. M. STEPHEN): 
1 have elucidated sufficiently. Sir, the 
question is based on an article in a 
9Qper and it concludes like this: 

'The Telephone DeparimE:!nt 1S 
subscribers and to boost the morale 
wen aware of the problems of the 
of the work force, commission more 

exchanges, increase the capaci\7' ~ 
eXisting ones and ensure that llnes 
do not get ~ammed. replace worn.. 
out manual and testing equipment 
al!~ instal better air-conditioned. 
plants.' 

This. is the certiftcate this article 
which criticised the department has 
civen and that haa spelt out all th&t 
IS being done" 'The article writet is 
-aware of the :tact of the matter. The 
whOle PoSition is that there i~ a huge 
waiting list here. We have got to 
clear it. We have got 42 exchanges 
in this DelbI ... ~rea and O1OSt of them 
are overloaded. 'l"he only answer i8 
-adding of more lines. There is ~ 
programme for adding 45,000 lines to 
Delhi Telephone System in 1981-ft2. 
Rajouri Garden Exchange with 1011)00 
lines is to be commissioned from 
1980-81. Besides, suburban areas ~ 
also covered. Under this progranune, 
Karol Bagh is being expanded by 
2,000 lines in the cUlTent year and 
by another 2,000 lines in the year 
1982-83. It is also proposed to connect 
Ghaziabad to Delhi by c~axial cablp 
with a capacity of 2,700 channels out 
of which 900 will be commissioned In 
this year itself. The service offered 
by the exchange will improve con-
siderably once this is put into ser-
vice. The important exchanges which 
are to be commissioned during 1981-
82 are: 

Karol Bagh and Nehru Place wlth 
10,000 lines each. Nehru Place Ex-
change will give relief to Haus Kha!! 
which are all new connections but 
which are standIng frozen because of. 
heavy load on Jar Bagh besides Nehru 
Place. This is the current minimunl 
programme which will enable us to 
improve the quality, particularly. 
when the co-axIal cable is laid oui; 
and \ .. ·ith thn 21earance of the lines. 
we will obtain improV'ettnent to an 
extent. There IS considerable load as 
a result of which the quality is affect-
ed. 'that is now made up. 
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Now, as far as the complaint is 
concerned, we havE:! spelt it out in 
details. There is a complaint cell of 
course. We have set up a Complaints 
Cell to receive complaints and moni-
tor them subsf:quently. These things 
are to be done in a Central Area, That 
is w ny \Ve shall see that in those areas 
the staff strength is increased. With 
that, thesE:' things will be monitored 
and r~lie.r will be given. Cable is in-
terfered with. To remedy that, we 
pro];'ose to gas pressurise the cabl€: and 
put it in the PVC pipe which will 
have la con~l"ete coating so that it 
m~\y not b~ interfered with and the 
work through the cable gOE:S on un-
interruptedly. There is an operational 
plant also which we have set up to 
monitor the service and to plan where 
exactly thE: new exchanges are to be 
improved. These are the steps we 
hav(_~ taken. Now there is interfe-
rence with the lines and misconnec-
tions resulting in wrong metering. 
The only answer is to amend the 
Telegraph Act. A total Telegraph 
Act amendment is under way now. 
I will be:: coming to the House with 
the ncv.r Telegraph Act Amendment 
Bill shortly which will plug the loop-
holes and which will give very dptcr-
rent punishment to those peoplE: who 
are thieving thE:' calls to the detriment 
of the subscribers' caBs. These are 
the stE-PS We are taki,ng. 

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Verma, do you 
want to put your supplementary? 

SHRI R. P. L. VERMA: 

~we1 ~, tim llit~l1 ~ mN~ it 
~ m-~lf <fir ;r~ fif>' mf~ H 5, 
~ 20. ~ft 22 q~ fG~T iT~ 
27 IRR 2(i ~ I ~ ~~fur;:;r ~fCf ~.,~

fCfCCf ~ I mn ~pr ifir ~Cf1~-;;r i:1T ~~-
res J;i')f: ~~ lfTf~ ~cp.r~ ~. tt~ ~a' « C!f6T ;r~(i Cflf~;nf ~ I <FrT ';;~T 'JIT ~\if' 
ff.'~il ? ~ 

~I 

He has already replied. Shri Parule-
kar. 

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULEKAR: 
Sir, one of the grievances of the 
subscribers mentioned at (c) to part 
(b) of the question is about excess 
billing. It has not been mentioned as 
to how the excess bi lUng takes place. 
May I therefore know from the hone 
Mi,nister whether it is a fact that the 
grievanCe of the subscribers is that 
the S.T.D. lines are not immediately 
disconnected at the end of conversa-
tion which is leading to higher bill-
ing, So, what steps are being taken to 
see that these lines are irmmediately 
disconnected? I find In the highlights 
of .the programme mentioned that the 
answer is not given. 

As far as part (c), misuse of tele-
phones by unscrupulous elements, is 
concerned, c::ven Sir, the highlights of 
the programme do not provide an 
answer. I would like to know what 
step:; Government proposed to take in 
view of the excess billing bE:cause of 
the non-connection of STD immedi-
ately after the conversation and 
secondly on account of the unscrupu-
lous elements? 

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: As far ?S 
excess billin_g is concerned, I read ily 
concede that there are cases of wring 
metering coming in but the percent-
age is not as much as we think. The 
total national percentage as We could 
mak(" out is only 0.7 Per cent. As far 
as Delhi is concerned it is little on 
the high side. It is 1.6 per cent. Sir, 
formerly the position was tr..ut if 
eithC:l' this end Or that end ke~ps on 
the metering will also go on. Now, 
the position is that if either of the 
two puts down 'ItS gets dis-connected. 
But we haVe in our directory warned 
the subscribers not to put it and get 
away becaUSe the meter may ue going 
on. Ensure that the meter gets dis-
connected. Otherwise, there is a 
chance of its going on. Whenever 
such a complaint comes it is gone 
into. There are genuine cases and in 
one of the five cases we caught we 
suspended our employee because be 
was involved; in another case four 
to fiVe people were involved and ee-
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tion is beicg taken. In the third 
case a stock broker fiml had meddled 
with it and got advantage. His tele-
phone was dis-connected but thE:' court 
came in and we had to re-connect. 
Now, the Telegraph Act is being 
amended. We have also found that 
in a large number of cases the sub-
scribers do 1110t realise and they keep 
0111 talking on the STD while the STD 
meter is also going on. So, when you 
talk on STD you have to be careful. 

Sir, in quite a numbE:r of cases we 
have given the refund but in certain 
cases we cannot giVe because the iil1-
vestigation revE:als this is not so We 
compare with the previous bill' and 
also put the machine under observa-
tiOn and if We find there is no mecha-
nical fault then we cannot refund. To 
the extent possible we givE:' the sub. 
scriber the benefit of doubt but when 
the facts show that the meter is al-
right then the bE:nefit of doubt is 
given to the Department. 

MR. SPEAKER: Next question. 
The hon'ble Member is not there. 
Next question. Again the concerned 
Member is not present. I will have to 
do soonething about it. 

Revival of Rice milliDg Industry, 
West Bengal 

*318. SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: 
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government have re-
ceived a memorandum dated 28th 
April, 1980 from Bengal Rice Mille 
Association, Calcutta containing sug-
gestions for reviving the Rice Mining 
Industry in West Bengal; and 

(b) if so, the stePs taken by Gov-
ernment on the suggestion? 

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC· 
TION (SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH 
RAO): (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) A COPy Of the memorandum has 
been forwarded to the Government of 

West Bengal who are concerned with 
most of the points raised in it and 
they have informed the Governm.ent 
of India that it is being examined. On 
receipt Of the comments of the State 
Government, the matter will be fur~ 

hE:T considered. 

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: lVly 
supplementary is this: When has it 
been sent to the state Governn\cnt? 
May I know whether the State Gov-
ernmen.t had subsmitted any propo::;al 
before this memorandum was sent to 
them regarding the setting up of : he 
mills and keeping them running, that 
is, before you sent the memorandum 
bacL to them, whE:ther they have vre-
viously sent any proposal or any re-
commendation to you? This IS ray 
question. 

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO: r am 
not able to give the details off-hand 
when this Merr.orandulTI was sent to 
the G ovt. of West Bengal. I will let 
the hon. Member know about it. 

Recommendations of Agricultural 
Prices COmmission re: Storage 

Of Foodgraln. 

*319. SHR MOOL CHAND DAGA: 
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE 
be pleased to state: 

(a) the main recommendations or 
the Agricultural Prices Comnlission 
with regard to the storage ot food-
grains; 

(b) the action taken to implement 
them: and 

(c) the efforts being made to make 
the agriculturists conscious of the 
benefits af proper storage? 

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE 
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION 
(SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO): 
(a) The Agricultural Prices Commis-
sion have been recommending due at-
tention to storage; proper planning 
and review of storage position by the 
Food Corporation of India; and build-
ing up of adequate storage to meet 
the needs of buffer stock. 




